16 mg initial dose, titrated to 24 mg per dose, and then titrated to 32 mg per dose. 
Patients were randomized into three groups to assess dosing frequency: once-daily (32 mg per day), 
twice-daily (64 mg per day), thrice-daily (96 mg per day). There was a corresponding placebo for 
each treatment arm.  Two hundred nine (209) patients completed treatment to the 12-week 
endpoint and were included in the data analysis (24 subjects did not complete the full 12 weeks of 
treatment).  In addition, due to evidence of treatment‐by‐center interaction, two sites (36 patients 
(13.4% of enrolled subjects)) were excluded from the statistical analysis.